for approximately 41.13 miles, which is located in Louisa, Hanover, Goochland, Powhatan, and 
Chesterfield Counties, VA.  See Figure 1 for the project location.  The proposed work requires no 
additional land and will all be completed within existing right of way.  The project will install a total of 
two hundred-fourteen (214) new structures. A certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) 
will be required for this project.   

The existing line consists mainly of 500 kV single circuit weathering steel towers built in 1979.  The 
proposed structures to be installed are 500 kV engineered steel single circuit suspension monopole

[...]

Remove two (2) existing 500 kV single circuit suspension weathering steel 5HT tower 
structures as follows: 

a. Structures 576/8 and 149 

4. Remove ten (10) existing 500 kV single circuit suspension weathering steel 5LA tower 
structures as follows: 

a. Structures 576/6, 16, 24, 52, 70, 119, 146, 151, 191, and 205 

5. Remove one hundred sixty-six (166) existing 500 kV single circuit suspension weathering 
steel 5LT tower structures as follows: 

a. Structures 576/2-5, 7, 9-15, 17-18, 21, 23, 25-26, 28-29, 31, 33-51, 53-69, 71-72, 74, 
76-102, 104-107, 111-115, 118, 120-121, 123-125, 127-129, 131, 133-135, 137-142,

[...]

Install three (3) conductor crossing strain assemblies [Reference Drawing 35.252] and two 
(2) OPGW strain assemblies [Reference Drawing 96.061] on the following two structures: 

a. Structures 576/1A and 576/209A (563/209A) 

PERMANENT FACILITIES TO BE INSTALLED: 

1. Install one hundred seventy-eight (178) 500 kV engineered steel single circuit suspension 
monopole structures [Reference Drawing 15.200] on foundations as follows:  

a. Structures 2-5, 7-15, 17-23, 25-29, 31, 33-51, 53-69, 71-72, 74, 76-107, 109-118, 
120-128, 131-134, 138-142, 144-145, 147-150, 152-153, 155-160, 162, 164-171,